The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and for the year ended December 31,
2011 reflect adjustments to the Company�s historical financial data to give effect to the acquisition of PREI�s interest in PRISA III as if it had
occurred on the first day of each period presented.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information
is not necessarily indicative of what the Company�s actual financial position or results of operations for the period would have been as of the date
and for the periods indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company�s future financial position or results of operations. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read, together with the notes thereto, in conjunction with the more detailed
information contained in the historical financial statements referenced in this filing.

4

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

6

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space
Storage Inc.

PRISA III
Acquisition Pro Forma

(1) (2) Total
Assets:
Real estate assets, net $ 2,278,331 $ 321,826 $ 2,600,157

Investments in real estate ventures 125,729 (3,355) 122,374
Cash and cash equivalents 185,502 (158,382) 27,120
Restricted cash 37,234 � 37,234
Receivables from related parties and affiliated real estate joint ventures 15,976 � 15,976
Other assets, net 65,571 375 65,946
Total assets $ 2,708,343 $ 160,464 $ 2,868,807

Liabilities, Noncontrolling Interests and Equity:
Notes payable $ 1,088,413 $ 145,000 $ 1,233,413
Premium on notes payable 3,958 � 3,958
Notes payable to trusts 119,590 � 119,590
Lines of credit 100,000 � 100,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 47,123 � 47,123
Other liabilities 38,616 1,965 40,581
Total liabilities 1,397,700 146,965 1,544,665

Commitments and contingencies

Equity:
Extra Space Storage Inc. stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, no
shares issued or outstanding � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized,
104,136,770 and 94,783,590 shares issued and outstanding at June 30,
2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively 1,041 � 1,041
Paid-in capital 1,527,332 � 1,527,332
Accumulated other comprehensive deficit (11,525) � (11,525)
Accumulated deficit (261,288) 13,499 (247,789)
Total Extra Space Storage Inc. stockholders� equity 1,255,560 13,499 1,269,059
Noncontrolling interest represented by Preferred Operating Partnership
units, net of $100,000 note receivable 29,692 � 29,692
Noncontrolling interests in Operating Partnership 24,279 � 24,279
Other noncontrolling interests 1,112 � 1,112
Total noncontrolling interests and equity 1,310,643 13,499 1,324,142
Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests and equity $ 2,708,343 $ 160,464 $ 2,868,807

5

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

7

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

8

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the assets, liabilities and stockholders� equity of the Company as filed in its Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2012.

(2) Represents the purchase of PREI�s interest in PRISA III subsequent to June 30, 2012 for $158,382 in cash, and the assumption of a $145,000
note payable.  The purchase price of $322,000 was allocated to the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities acquired based on their fair

[…]

values.  The values of the tangible assets, consisting of land and buildings were determined as if vacant.  The carrying value of the land and
building immediately prior to acquisition was $66,849 and $176,032, respectively. Intangible assets, which represent the value of existing tenant
relationships, were recorded at their fair values based on the avoided cost to replace the current leases of, which $5,636 was recorded as part of
this acquisition.  The principal value of the note payable approximated its fair value as of the date of purchase. The note was paid in full on
July 11, 2012.  The book value at the time of acquisition of all other assets acquired and liabilities approximated fair value.  In addition, the
Company revalued its investment in PRISA III immediately prior to the acquisition in accordance with ASC 805-10-25.  This resulted in a
non-cash gain of $13,499 at the time of purchase when the investment in the joint venture was written off.

6

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

9

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space
Storage Inc.

PRISA III
Acquisition Pro Forma Pro Forma

(1) (2) Adjustments Total
Revenues:
Property rental $ 155,128 $ 16,401 $ � $ 171,529
Management and franchise fees 13,245 � (920)(3) 12,325
Tenant reinsurance 17,565 � � 17,565
Total revenues 185,938 16,401 (920) 201,419

Expenses:
Property operations 52,608 6,380 (920)(3) 58,068
Tenant reinsurance 3,272 � � 3,272
Unrecovered development and acquisition costs 1,078 � � 1,078
Loss on sublease � � � �
General and administrative 25,185 � � 25,185
Depreciation and amortization 33,150 � 5,201(4) 38,351
Total expenses 115,293 6,380 4,281 125,954

Income from operations 70,645 10,021 (5,201) 75,465
�

Interest expense (33,925) � (3,603)(5) (37,528)
Non-cash interest expense related to amortization
of discount on exchangeable senior notes (444) � � (444)
Interest income 723 � (221)(6) 502
Interest income on note receivable from Preferred
Operating Partnership unit holder 2,425 � � 2,425
Income before equity in earnings of real estate
ventures and income tax expense 39,424 10,021 (9,025) 40,420

Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 4,994 � (187)(7) 4,807
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures � gain on
sale of real estate assets 5,429 � � 5,429
Income tax expense (2,584) � � (2,584)
Net income 47,263 10,021 (9,212) 48,072
Net income allocated to Preferred Operating
Partnership noncontrolling interests (3,303) � (8)(8) (3,311)
Net income allocated to Operating Partnership
and other noncontrolling interests (1,333) � (23)(8) (1,356)
Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 42,627 $ 10,021 $ (9,243) $ 43,405

Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.43 $ 0.44
Diluted $ 0.43 $ 0.43

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

Weighted average number of shares
Basic 98,497,788 98,497,788
Diluted 103,063,565 103,063,565

Cash dividends paid per common share $ 0.40 $ 0.40

7

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the Company as filed in its Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2012.

[…]

(6) Interest income was reduced by $221 for the use of net cash in the acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2012.

(7) Adjustment to eliminate the equity in earnings related to PRISA III for the six months ended June 30, 2012.

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

(8) Income allocated to Preferred Operating Partnership noncontrolling units and Operating Partnership and other noncontrolling units was
adjusted to reflect the increase in net income resulting from the acquisition and other pro forma adjustments as follows:

Preferred
Operating
Partnership

Operating
Partnership Total

Increase in net income as a result of
acquisitions and other pro forma
adjustments: $ 809 $ 809 $ 809
Weighted average percentage OP
units held by noncontrolling
interests 0.97% 2.88% 3.85%
Increase in net income allocated to
Operating Partnership and other
noncontrolling interests $ 8 $ 23 $ 31

8

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space
Storage Inc.

PRISA III
Acquisition Pro Forma Pro Forma

(1) (2) Adjustments Total
Revenues:
Property rental $ 268,725 $ 32,357 $ � $ 301,082
Management and franchise fees 29,924 � (1,796)(3) 28,128
Tenant reinsurance 31,181 � � 31,181
Total revenues 329,830 32,357 (1,796) 360,391

Expenses:
Property operations 95,481 12,885 (1,796)(3) 106,570
Tenant reinsurance 6,143 � � 6,143
Unrecovered development and acquisition costs 2,896 � � 2,896
Severance costs 2,137 � � 2,137
General and administrative 49,683 � � 49,683
Depreciation and amortization 58,014 � 10,402(4) 68,416
Total expenses 214,354 12,885 8,606 235,845

Income from operations 115,476 19,472 (10,402) 124,546

Interest expense (67,301) � (7,207)(5) (74,508)
Non-cash interest expense related to amortization
of discount on exchangeable senior notes (1,761) � � (1,761)
Interest income 1,027 � (442)(6) 585
Interest income on note receivable from
Preferred Operating Partnership unit holder 4,850 � � 4,850
Income before equity in earnings of real estate
ventures and income tax expense 52,291 19,472 (18,051) 53,712

Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 7,287 � (330)(7) 6,957
Income tax expense (1,155) � � (1,155)
Net income 58,423 19,472 (18,381) 59,514
Net income allocated to Preferred Operating
Partnership noncontrolling interests (6,289) � (11)(8) (6,300)
Net income allocated to Operating Partnership
and other noncontrolling interests (1,685) � (35)(8) (1,720)
Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 50,449 $ 19,472 $ (18,427) $ 51,494

Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.55 $ 0.56
Diluted $ 0.54 $ 0.55

Weighted average number of shares
Basic 92,097,008 92,097,008

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

Diluted 96,683,508 96,683,508

Cash dividends paid per common share $ 0.56 $ 0.56

9

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

15

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the Company as filed in its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.